

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

SAUL B. KATZ, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)

SIPA LIQUIDATION

(Substantively Consolidated)

Adv. Pro. No. 10-5287 (BRL)

Case No. 11-Civ-03605 (JSR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE
TRUSTEE'S RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE TRUSTEE'S RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL IN THIS ACTION IS INVIOABLE	2
A. The Trustee's Fraudulent Transfer Action is an Action at Law	3
II. THE TRUSTEE'S FRAUDULENT TRANSFER ACTION MUST BE TRIED TO A JURY.....	4
A. This Court's Adjudication of the Trustee's Fraudulent Transfer Action Is an Exercise in Law, Not Equity	4
B. The Trustee Has Not Waived His Right to a Jury Trial.....	6
III. COMMON FACTUAL ISSUES MUST BE TRIED TO A JURY	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bankr. Servs., Inc. v. Ernst & Young (In re CBI Holding Co.),</i> 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover,</i> 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	2, 7
<i>Billing v. Ravin, Greenberg & Zackin, P.A.,</i> 22 F.3d 1242 (3d Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Brown v. Sandimo Materials,</i> 250 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry,</i> 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	2
<i>Curtis v. Loether,</i> 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	2
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood,</i> 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	1, 3
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt,</i> 293 U.S. 474 (1934).....	2
<i>Germain v. Conn. Nat'l Bank,</i> 988 F.2d 1323 (2d Cir. 1993).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,</i> 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Heyman v. Kline,</i> 456 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>Jacob v. City of New York,</i> 315 U.S. 752 (1942).....	2
<i>In re Jensen,</i> 946 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Katchen v. Landy,</i> 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	5, 6
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp,</i> 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(contined)

	Page(s)
<i>Magers v. Bonds (In re Bonds Distrib. Co.),</i> No. 98-6044 (WLS), 2000 WL 33682815 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Nov. 15, 2000)	7
<i>Notinger v. Brown (In re Simply Media, Inc.),</i> No. 06-11539 (JMD), 2007 WL 4264514 (Bankr. D.N.H. Nov. 28, 2007)	7
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty,</i> 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	3
<i>Reliability Research, Inc. v. Computer Assocs. Int'l, Inc.,</i> 851 F. Supp. 58 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	7
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 502(d).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 8
15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa, <i>et seq.</i>	6
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	3
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38(a)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	passim
